
Decision No. ____ 6_1_7_2_S __ 
, c, 

,..', .. . , 
. , . "~ . ..:,,, 

·fJ)·ri~®BIAf···.· 
J.{" ' 

BEFORE 'IRE PUBLICc UTILItIES COMMISSION OF' THE 'STATE' OF'CALIFORNIA C/c ~;,. 
'1'.1'/., 

. ,!: 

.j In the Matter of the Application of· 
Norman w •. Holmes~ an- individual 
doillg business under the name of 
~..AYFAIR SURURBANLn"ES~ for accer­
tificateof Ft:blic Convenience and 
Necessity to operate motor coach 
transportation 'over extens.:tonsof 
App11<:.mt IS present' routes and to 
abandon certain portions of c its' 

. '(', .r., 1:'--

" 'I~ ,,~. . 

\.' ApplicatiC?nNo'C41359'" 

existing routes. -, 

Investigation into the operations and 
practices of NORMAN W. HOLMES~ doing 
business as MAYFAIR StmURBAN LINES. 

Case No. c 6457 

Norman W. Holmes-, in propria c persona. 
Robin D. Faisant, for the City of Los 

Altos and Town of LOs Altos Rills,. 
interested parties. 

WiljLiam Bricca, William Peters :md: 
AJ~hur Winston, for the Colll!:lli ss ion' 
Staff. 

OPlcNION 
...... - .... ----

, 
I:'. 

,,' 

'.8y Applic:ation No. 41359 filed July .30:- 1959, Norm.an W., 

Holmes~ doing; business as Mayfair Suburban Lines, requested a~thori:y 

to extend his passcenger stage service in the San Jose .A:rea as'"fo,llows:" 
, . 

1. Extend.R~ute No.1 into· Tropieana ,Village, a 'new' 
subc1:tVJ.sl.on. '-,', ' 

2. Establish Route No. 3-C an alternate routing; of . 
Routce No.3, San Jose,' to Mountain' View ~' to- pro... ' 
vide direct service to the Valley Fair Shopping' 
Center. , 

3. Establish a new Route No-. 4 to South San Jose.' . 

, By DeciSion No. 59260 ~ pursuant to ~ request by applicant 

dated October 13, 1959, the extension of Rou:e No·~ 1 was authorized 

and consideration of Routes Nos. 3-C and 1..\ was deferred pending: 

further seudy by applicant. 

,/., , 
" 

Foll,owing a formal i~vestigation (Case No-. 6457) instituted 
I'; C'" ':"'c 

, ',~ j . ;'/ • 

on April 19, 1'960~ and heard on May 24, 1960, the Commissionf~_und.··!;., 
; ".::.'tl 

-1-

". 
, ' 

\' '-', 

\ ','\' . 

,! 
,", 

~: ' , 



e 
A. 41359, C. 6457 AH 

, 
',. 

" 
" ;,1". 

'. 1 

• "I 

:: L': ? :-'1" :' ~ .', 

that Holmes deviated from the provisions and requirements of, the '" 
, '.t, ,'I,' 

, ' . , . . 
Commission's General O:cler No. 98 :Lntbat he fa:Lledto maintain 

required Inspection" and Equipment Reports and that hi~/:~equipment on.' 
,'" '. 

;·i. 
I 

. i' 

, ~ I' 

: , 

numerous occasions .failed to comply with specifiedsafety";require- I ' ,," 
. , 

. ",' 1<\ ,,' ," 
ments. By Decision No. 60366 dated July 5, 1960, the",C¢mmission:, 

;.1, ,j , • 

", 

issued a cease and desist order and suspended Holmes r opera~ing' 
.'1',,1,"'1',1· • 

authority for a period of twenty days, but deferred said suspens,ion, . 

pending further order of the Commission .. 

By his letter dated October 6~ 1960,' Holmes requested that 

Application No-. 41359 again be considered, for the purpose; of 'ext¢nd-
" :" 

ing Routes Nos. 3-C and 4. 

, , 

'," 

,\1,',," 

In order that the Commission might' have complete 'information," 
, ,'.". :,c 

of the operations herein considered the Commission ~n DecembeX''",2S." 

1960, issued an order reopening Case No. 6457. The matters were' con~ 
;,'" : ~r' " ., , ." , 

solidated and a public hearing wss held before' Exam1nerThomas,E., ,Daly" 
, -

on February 10, 1961, at San Jose .. ' 
',' " 

During the course of hearing Holmesamenc~d his "~pl>iicat:t~n}::~" 
, .. 

by dele1:ing proposed Route No.. 3-C., ;.'. 

Proposed Route No.4 would operate between San Jose'; and ',. '~' . 
• 1 

South 5.1n Jose providing service to new subdivisions: .'andtr,:i:£.ler."'. ,:' " .. > 
" " 

courts, which are presently without public transportation,,:except 

for through Greyhound service along 'Monterey Road. Th¢:proposed .. 
. ;",,'''1 

route is 14 miles round trip and would be operatecon ~h~,:ba'Sis';:df 
'I,' ' 

five round-trip schedules daily except Sundays and ho-lidays ~''Ihe 
" . , ' 

proposed fares would be 15 cents fOr adults. to Tully Road end 25 . 

cents beyond tully Road with fares of 10 c~nts and 15 cents . for " 

children between the ages of 5 and 12 years. Also proposed are' . 

30-rid~ school tickets at $3'.00 to Tully Road and $4.00'beyoncl .. : ' 
,. , 

" 

Many public witnesses appeared in ,support . of the p:oposed 
; ,I, ' 

extension. In brief they stated that· they :were pr~ently' without: 

-2-

'".:', 



e 
A. 41359~ C.6457 . An 

means of public transportation and that theyormemb-ers of their 

families would use the proposed service if. authorized;. 

Based upon an estimate of 2500 houses,. 7500 popul~tion and 

1 percent us.age HolmeS. anticipates that Rout~ N~. '4 woul~ 1~it1~11Y 

result in a gross revenue of $lS.75 daily ... ~ith expected .out";of­

pocket costs in the amOUXlt: of $16 .. 40 he' anticipates a·dsilynet' 

::evenue of $2.35. He also anticipates· a . monthly subsidyf~r'3. montlls 

mnountiXlg to $l20 from 12 trailer courts located in the proposed 

extended ares. However,. these are not'definite commitments ... 

According to a study prepared by the staff .Route.No •.. 4 

would initially result in daily gross' revenue of $13 ~60 wi'i:h out:..of­

pocket: costs estimated at $18.20 a day resulting 'in loss of $!J.· .. 40 

per day. Expanded this would reSUlt. in an atmual 10S50£ $1,.350 .. 

'!'he staff was of the opinion,. however~, that when the· deve~opments •. ; . 

reached their planned capacity it is expeetedthatthisloss·:Wo\l.ld" .. ' 
I:. '>." r 

be offset by increased l:'cvenues to the point where out-of~pocket: , 

expenses would be met. 

The staff further prepared and introduced an" exhibit, 

reflecting the financial condition of applicant end respondcnehercin 

for the year 1960. The exhibit indicates that the net· book value-of 

the operating equipment as of December 31~ 1960~ was $2,.992~93-~Of 

this 3mOUnt $1~526.93 is indic:sted as the salvage ·value..Al.so.,. as 

of the same date,. the proprietary capital account:!.nd1cated" a>def'ieit 

in the a:nount .of $23·,.990 .. 36. For the' years 1958,. 1959 and ,'1960: the 

operation suffered net operating losses amounting to $2'3-,40.7~66.) 

$!~916_96 and $8,159.81,. respectively. 

The st:.aff also prepared' and' introduced 3 report o£ d~vl- . 

ations from General. Order No. 9~ as a result of inspections made 

since the cease and desist order of July 5,. .'1960 • ' Inspec:ionswere 

made on August 10,. October 19 and· 30,.. December .7, 22 and 23~ 1960:,. 

Qd on Ja:cua:y 4~ and 12,. 1961. A summary of these inspecti~ns. is 

as follows: 

.-3-



. e 
A.41359~ C.64S7. JB. 

MAYFAIR SUBURBAN LINES' 

REPORT OF PASSENGER. STAGE EQUIPMENT 
p;r VARIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF 

GE.~ERAL t)RDER NO. 98 AS DISCLOSED BY 
STAFF INSPECTIONS ~~ SH6WL~G VEHDCLES 

~OVED FROM SERVICE 

INSPECTION AUGUST 10, 1960, 

1. BUS NO~60 (G.M.) 
J ", 

G.O. 98 Requirement Description of· Deviation 

See. 10.OS. (Brakes t~ be, Operative) . R18htrear'brake-.'cam' Sct1ck':' 
ing: causing', unequal'. appl;t~· 
cation> of brakes .,' , 

INSPECTION OCTOBER l~, 1960 

1. BUS NO. 56 (G.M.) 

G. o. 98 Recrgirement Descript1o'nof Deviation 

.. . 

See. 10.05 (Brakes to be Operative) " Ri~t, front, ,brake:. inOper:..: ' 
atJ.ve,adverselyaffecting. " . 
,steering:contro;l:: when::apply:" 
:tng<brakes~, . ;(Carx:ier " ... " .... ,. 
required .to . make' immediate· " 
correction). . .... ." " -', _' 

2. BUS NO. 65 (G.M.)~ *Vehicle plae~ ~ 2! s~rvice.12X. P.U.C. staff. 

G.O. 98 R~uirement Description of-Deviat:r.~n- .'. 

See. 10.29 (Low A:it Pressure 
Yarning .. Signal) 

10.75 (Air Brake Leaks· and 
Defects) 

Inoperative 
" .' , 

, . ! ~ . . , .' I ,," , • • • " '. '. " • 

*30 . psi per'minuteair,; t-eak .. -, 



c< 
A.41359. C.6457 Ali 

INSPECTION OCTOBER 30, 1960 

1. BUS NO. 63 (WHItt) - *Vehicle placed ~2! service ~ P .. U.C .. stnff. 

G .. O. 98 RequiremenT: 

Sec. 10.05 (Brakes to be Operative) 
and 

10 .. 75 (Air Brake Leaks and 
Defects) c 

2.. BUS NO.. 66 (WHITE) 

GeO. 98 c Requirement 

See. 3.07 (Tires) 

3. BUS NO. 65 (G.M.) 

. ., . 

Descript ion c of Deviati2.:lc 

*Right rear' b'rakeeham'ber 
diaphragm. leaking .. ;' c 

DescriPtion ofc De~8tionc. 

Rear tires smooth.' 

G.O. 98 Requirement DescriPtion of Deviation 

Sec. 10 .. 05 (Brakes to be Operative) R.ear brakes slack. 

10.22 (Air Governor Adjustment) Inoperative. 

10.75 (Air Brake Lea1(S and 10 psi per m!nute air 1e.ak. 
Defects) c j' c'Cc 

4. BUS NO. 56 (G.M.) 

G.O. 98 Requirement 

Sec. 3.07'(Tires) 

10.05 (Brakes to be Operative) 

10.22 (Air Governor Adjust:r.nent) 

11.03 (Inspection and 
Maintenance) 

-5-

Description':: of Deviation CC' 

Re.ar ctires worn,through, 
breaker strip'. 

Left rear brake' cam,l:>adly. ", 
worn reducing:: ccthe ,effec-' 
tlveness' of' the brakes." 

Inoperative., 

Brake' relay valve ,not ' , 
secured, induc:ingfatigue: 
of metal airlines aDd, ,cc"', 

possible total air brake 
fa'ilure." " " ¥ ' , 



e 
A.41359 ~ C.6457 NJ. 

INSPECTION DECEMBER 7, 1960 

BUS NO. 66 (WHITE) - *Vehicle placed ~ 2! service '~ J.>~U.C~ staff .. 

G_O. 98 Requirement 

Sec~ 3.07 (Tires) 

10.05 (Brakes to be Operative) 

Descriptionof'Deviation " 

Rear tires. smooth ~ , , 
'i 

*Left ,rearbrhke cam,turned' 
oyer. . Brake totally 1noper-" 
ativ~. ' 

2. :SUS NO. 81 (G.M.) - *Vehicle placed ~' ~ servi<::e E!:lP".u.C.sts'ff .. 

G. o. 9& Reg¢rement 

See. 3.02 (Wi:ldshield Wipers) 

10.05 (Brakes -:0 be Operative) 

Description'of Deviation 

*DriverS. • wfndshie ld' wiper 
inoperative.. ' ' 

Rear brakes' Slack. 

3. BUS NO. 63 ('WHITE) - *Vehicle p13ced ~~,service 2:lp.U.C.staff. 

G.O. 98 Requirement Description" of Dev:tation 

Sec.. '10.05 (Brakes to be Operative) *Rearbrakes very ,sl'ack;.;', , ' 
left rear came·'ridi.ng. tOI,top' , , 
3ndnotreleas:i:ng {inoper~,,",' 

10.75 (A:ir Brake Leaks and 
Defects) 

4. BUS NO •. 59 (WRITE) 

G_O .. 9SReguirement 

Sec. 3.07 (Tires) 

ativel." ~ 

*10 psi ',per. minute: air ,leak; , 
, left rear br3ke ·di8phr8~ .. i' 

.' 

\ :",' , . 
Description of Devi.ation 

, '", ' ~ I' . " . . 

Front' tires smooth ." 

INSPECTION, DECEMBER 22, 1960,· 

1. BUS NO. 60 (G.M.) 

G .. O,. 98 Reg¢rement 

Sec. 3 .. 07 (Tires) 

2. BUS 'NO. 66 (G~M.) 

G.O. 98 Requirement 

$«:. 3.07 (Tires) 
.'. < 

-6-' ' 

, " 
l ~,I 

Description of.'Deviation 

,Rear tires·. smooth'. 
,; J~ 

;!,:', . 

" 
Descr:££tion ofD;vistion, " 

, . 

Rear " tires. smoOth'~, , 

, .. 



~ 

A.4135~, C. 6457' AR 

... 
" " 

INSPECTION DECEMBER 28, 1960. 

1. :SUS NO. 60 (G.M.) 

G.O .. 98 R~irement 

Sec'. 10.29 (Low Air Pressure' 
Warning Signal) . 

2. BUS NO •. 63 (WItt) 

G.O. 98 Requirement 

See. ,10.75 (Air Brake Leaks and 
Defects) 

Description of Deviation 

Inoperat;[vew' 

. Description of ,'Deviation, ' 

I~~PECTION JANUARY 4, 1961 

1. BUS NO. 81 (G.M.) 

G.O. 98 Requirement 

Sec. 10.05 (Brakes to be Oper.ative) 

2. BOSNO. 60 (G.M.) 

c.o. 98. Requirement 
, 

Sec. 10. 7S (A1rBrak~ Le.ek& and'. 
Defects.) 

3. Bas NO. 65 (G.M.) 

G.O. 98 Requirement 

See. 10.29 ('Low-Air Pressure 
Warning Signal). 

11.03 (Inspection ·atld . 
Maintenance) 

-7- . 

Description of 'Deviation~ , 

Right'rear' brake~;:lack~,. 

, , 

Description' of" Dcvi:ation 

Exc'ess:{ve sir,leak ": stair 
governor. 

Description of DeviatiOn 

Inoperative. 

Air. compressor pu:mpi~g , 
excessive oil.' . " 



e e, 
A.41359;t C.64S7 .Ali 

, 
'.~ . 

INSPECTION JANUARY 12, 1961 

1.. BUS'NO. 65 (G.M.) •• 

G.O. 98 Requirement: 

See~ 10 .. 05: (Brakes to' beOpe;~t:ive) 

11.0.3: (Inspection and 
Maintenance) 

2. BUS NO. 60 (G~M.) 

G.O.. 98, R.eguiremen~ 

See. 10.75 (Air Brake Leaks and 
Defects) 

'"' .' 

Description' of Deviation" ' 

R1ght:" rear'aDd" left, front, ' 
brakes slack;. , " , , 

Exees$:[v~ aCC\lmUlation:' of, 
oil,in' a1r"t:anks,:(~rn;:: 
compressor); left<,~ear'~':" ~, 
brake ,ch.9mber' loo'se on' "', 
mount1ng,~ , ,.' 

.. ' .. ,. 
-,' . " 

Deseriptionof DeVia1:i~n . 

Main air litle leaking,;~ , 
between compressor, and.: 
sludge, trap." '" . ", , 

I ~ • 

MAYFAIR SUBURBAN LINES 

REPOltt OF PHYSICAL EXAMINATION 
FOR oltivtE AT VARIANCE WItH THE 

REquiREMENTS OF GENERAL <5RD!§ NO.. 98 
AS tfF DECEMBER 31, 19 

Number of drivers employ,ed by carrier: 6 (Sful1 time - 1 part 'time) .. 

G.O .. 98, Requirement 

Sec. 12.06 (physical Examination 
C~rt1f1eate Required) 

-8-

Descr:[pt:!on'of'Devi~ation , 

PhysicalEXaminatioli:' '.,;,' 
certificates· not', on'" file 
for 4 dr:1vers~,:: .. ' ",,' 'i: 

.... " - ;', :' . 

\' " 

',-' I 

',I'. 



e 
A.41359> C.64S7 .AR 

By way of explanation Holmes seated that all inspections 

by the s~af£ wex-e made in theevenlngas the buses came in, from 

their :runs and before he or his mechanic could make the . necessarY ' . 

lnsp.ec:tions~ He was of the opinion that many of the 'deviations would 

have been detec-cedand corrected before the buses were again operated. 

He stated that the poor condition of Stevens Creek Road';rcsulted' in 
:' 

. , . 

a number of broken head lamps:. broken pumps and parCicularly in. air. 

brake leaks and defects.' It was his belief that smoo't:h. t1resper se 

do not consitute a dangerous condition. 

Once again respondent Holmes has failed to comply with the 

prOvisions of General Order 98 and' by so doing he- c:ontinuesto­

jeopardize the public safety. A part of respondent's difficulties 

tlay result from a lack of capital, but this does 'Oct, excuse the oper-. 

.atio'C of dangerous oquipment due to mechanical deficieneies.whi~ ,.are 

attributable to inadeq,uate inspections-and neglect in, 'performing '. 

neeessary repairs. Ihe Commission can sympathize with:, the riding. 

public: presently using respondent's scr.rice ~ but :tt'wo~id be derelict 

in ies duty to the public if' it permitted this operation 'tOo c:on1:1nuc •. 

It is apparent from the record that respondent is presently insolvent. 
, ' . 

It may be only a shott while before 1:b.e operation would be bankrUpt,: 
, ' " .. 

but in the meantime this Commission cannot afford eO: risk the lives 

and' safety of many. The application will b~ denied Clnd: the. operatiye' 

rights of respondent will be revoked. 

. ' ,. , 

Application h.rnng been fil.ed. un investigation having: ,been 
I 
I . 

institu.ted and the Commission being informedinthe.'Premises~ 

IT IS· ORDERED that: 

(l) !he operative rights granted to Norman VI. Holmes~ c'reated 

by Decision No. 56107 And a~ :\m~ded by D~cisions Nos. 56447 ~ 59260'~ 

-9-



e 
A. 41359, -C. 6457 AH 

58630 and 56575 are hereby revoked and his 'tariffs and timetables' 

presently on file-with this Commission are hereby canceled. 

(2) Application No .. 41359 is hereby denied.. , 

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby d1·rected to-
, , 

cause a certified copy of this order .to· be served·:upon Norman tv .. 

Holmes. 

The effective date of this order shall beewentydays after 

service 'thereon upon Norman W~Holmes .. 

Dated at ___ Sl:m __ Fra.n __ eis<» ____ ~ ,California" this Oledj 

~yof __ ~~~~4~4~~~)~' __ 1961~ 


